Income tax effect of Special Items (0.06) 0.01  (0.10) (0.12)

Pre-tax amortization of acquisition-related intangible assets 0.11  0.12  0.45  0.50
Income tax benefit on amortization of acquisition-related intangible assets (0.03) (0.03) (0.12) (0.12)

Adjusted diluted EPS $ 0.62  $ 0.56  $ 2.12  $ 2.24

Weighted-average shares outstanding 42,139,729  43,086,974  42,478,015  43,281,076

Income tax effect of Special Items and amortization of acquisition-related intangible assets is calculated on an item-by-item basis, utilizing the tax rate in the jurisdiction
where the Special Item or amortization occurred. For the three and twelve month periods ended December 31, 2022 and 2021, the income tax effect of Special Items varied
from the tax rate inherent in the Company's reported GAAP results, primarily as a result of certain discrete items that occurred during the period for GAAP reporting
purposes.

(1)

(1)

(1)

(2)

(1)

9

Appendix I

TriMas Corporation
Additional Information Regarding Special Items Impacting

Reported GAAP Financial Measures
(Unaudited - dollars in thousands)

Three months ended December 31,
2022 2021

As reported
Special
Items As adjusted As reported

Special
Items As adjusted

Net cash provided by operating activities $ 25,930  $ 2,390  $ 28,320  $ 56,480  $ 2,630  $ 59,110
Less: Capital expenditures (14,120) —  (14,120) (15,210) —  (15,210)
Free Cash Flow 11,810  2,390  14,200  41,270  2,630  43,900
Net income 18,840  4,080  22,920  12,820  7,280  20,100
Free Cash Flow as a percentage of net income 63 % 62 % 322 % 218 %

Twelve months ended December 31,
2022 2021

As reported
Special
Items As adjusted As reported

Special
Items As adjusted

Net cash provided by operating activities $ 72,570  $ 16,480  $ 89,050  134,220  $ 10,400  $ 144,620
Less: Capital expenditures (45,960) —  (45,960) (45,060) —  (45,060)
Free Cash Flow 26,610  16,480  43,090  89,160  10,400  99,560
Net income 66,170  9,700  75,870  57,310  23,310  80,620
Free Cash Flow as a percentage of net income 40 % 57 % 156 % 123 %

December 31,

2022

December 31,

2021

Long-term debt, net $ 394,730  $ 393,820
Less: Cash and cash equivalents 112,090  140,740
Net Debt $ 282,640  $ 253,080

10

Appendix I

TriMas Corporation
Reconciliation of GAAP to Non-GAAP Financial Measures

Forecasted Diluted Earnings Per Share Guidance
(Unaudited - dollars per share)

Twelve months ended
December 31, 2023

Low High
Diluted earnings per share (GAAP) $ 1.67  $ 1.87

Pre-tax amortization of acquisition-related intangible assets 0.45  0.45
Income tax benefit on amortization of acquisition-related intangible assets (0.12) (0.12)